

No. 21-50469

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, INC.,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

GREG ABBOTT, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF TEXAS, CHAIRMAN  
OF THE STATE PRESERVATION BOARD; ROD WELSH, EXECUTIVE  
DIRECTOR OF TEXAS STATE PRESERVATION BOARD,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

JUDD E. STONE II  
Solicitor General

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney General

LANORA C. PETTIT  
Principal Deputy Solicitor General  
Lanora.Pettit@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Tel.: (512) 936-1700  
Fax: (512) 474-2697

WILLIAM F. COLE  
Assistant Solicitor General  
  
Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. FFRF’s Free Speech Claim Has Been Mooted by the Amendments to the Capitol Exhibit Rule.....	3
A. Exhibits adopted by the Board for display on the Capitol grounds constitute government speech. ....	4
B. The Capitol Exhibit rule does not create a program for the facilitation of private speech.....	11
C. FFRF cannot invoke the voluntary cessation exception to avoid the mootness doctrine.....	16
II. FFRF’s Free Speech Claim Is Barred By Sovereign Immunity. ....	18
III. The District Court Lacked Authority to Issue Prospective Injunctive Relief. ....	20
Conclusion.....	22
Certificate of Service.....	23
Certificate of Compliance .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>In re Abbott</i> ,	
956 F.3d 708 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	20
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Davenport</i> ,	
637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	9
<i>Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> ,	
529 U.S. 217 (2000) .....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Brazos Valley Coal. for Life, Inc. v. City of Bryan</i> ,	
421 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Capitol Square Rev. &amp; Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> ,	
515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	9, 11
<i>Corn v. Miss. Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> ,	
954 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 2020).....	18-19
<i>DeMoss v. Crain</i> ,	
636 F.3d 145 (5th Cir. 2011) (per curiam).....	16
<i>Fantasy Ranch, Inc. v. City of Arlington</i> ,	
459 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	3
<i>Fontenot v. McCraw</i> ,	
777 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	4
<i>Higher Soc’y of Ind. v. Tippecanoe Cnty.</i> ,	
858 F.3d 1113 (7th Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Ill. Dunesland Pres. Soc’y v. Ill. Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> ,	
584 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	9
<i>Imprisoned Citizens Union v. Ridge</i> ,	
169 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> ,	
544 U.S. 550 (2005) .....	10, 15
<i>Leake v. Drinkard</i> ,	
14 F.4th 1242 (11th Cir. 2021).....	15
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> ,	
531 U.S. 533 (2001) .....	11, 13, 14
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> ,	
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	14, 15, 19

*Mech v. Sch. Bd. of Palm Beach Cnty.*,  
806 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015) ..... 6, 9, 10

*Mercado v. Lynch*,  
823 F.3d 276 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 17

*Miller v. City of Cincinnati*,  
622 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2010) ..... 7

*N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. City of New York*,  
140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020) (per curiam) ..... 3

*NiGen Biotech, L.L.C. v. Paxton*,  
804 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... 18

*Papasan v. Allain*,  
478 U.S. 265 (1986)..... 19

*Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.*,  
59 U.S. (18 How.) 421 (1855) ..... 20

*Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Sumnum*,  
555 U.S. 460 (2009) ..... 4, 8, 9, 10, 11

*Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, Inc. v. City of Austin*,  
972 F.3d 696 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 3

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995) ..... 11, 12, 13, 14

*Sossamon v. Texas*,  
560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 16, 17

*Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves*,  
979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 3, 17, 18

*Stauffer v. Gearhart*,  
741 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2014) (per curiam) ..... 16

*Sutcliffe v. Epping Sch. Dist.*,  
584 F.3d 314 (1st Cir. 2009) ..... 9

*Sys. Fed’n No. 91, Ry. Emps.’ Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Wright*,  
364 U.S. 642 (1961)..... 20

*Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott*,  
978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 20

*Tex. Democratic Party v. Hughs*,  
860 F. App’x 874 (5th Cir. 2021) (per curiam)..... 20

*Thomas v. Chi. Park Dist.*,  
534 U.S. 316 (2002) ..... 7

*Turner v. TDCJ*,  
 836 F. App'x 227 (5th Cir. 2020) (per curiam) ..... 16

*Umphress v. Hall*,  
 500 F. Supp. 3d 553 (N.D. Tex. 2020) ..... 18

*Valero v. Terrestrial Corp. v. Paige*,  
 211 F.3d 112 (4th Cir. 2000)..... 3

*Van Orden v. Perry*,  
 545 U.S. 677 (2005) ..... 9

*Vista-Graphics, Inc. v. Va. Dep't of Transp.*,  
 682 F. App'x 231 (4th Cir. 2017) (per curiam) ..... 9

*Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.*,  
 576 U.S. 200 (2015) ..... 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 8, 10, 11

*Yarls v. Bunton*,  
 905 F.3d 905 (5th Cir. 2018) ..... 3-4, 16

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Regulations:**

U.S. Const. amend. I..... 1, 4, 11, 12, 13, 18, 19, 21

Tex. Gov't Code:

    § 443.001 ..... 8

    § 443.007 ..... 8

13 Tex. Admin. Code:

    § 111.13(a)(1)..... 10

    § 111.13(a)(3) (2012) ..... 19

    § 111.13(b)..... 8, 14

    § 111.13(d)(1) ..... 6

    § 111.13(d)(2) ..... 15

    § 111.13(d)(3)(D)..... 14

    § 111.13(d)(5) ..... 6, 8, 15

    § 111.13(d)(6) ..... 6, 14, 15

    § 111.13(d)(7) ..... 6, 14, 15

    § 111.13(d)(8) ..... 6, 14

    § 111.13(e) ..... 14

    § 111.13(e)(1)..... 14
